free from defects in material and workmanship that have an adverse effect on module functionality under
normal application, installation, operation and service conditions as specified in ZNSHINE’s pertinent
product documentation and installation manual, and are hence endowed with a Limited Product Warranty of

one hundred forty-four (144) months commencing from the delivery date to the Buyer or 3 months after the
modules are despatched from production plant, whichever date is earlier (hereinafter “Warranty Start Date”).

Subject to the exclusions and limitations hereinafter, the PV modules which are installed in Residential